

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

INTERNATIONAL REFUGEE ASSISTANCE
PROJECT, INC.,

Plaintiff,

v.

UNITED STATES CITIZENSHIP AND
IMMIGRATION SERVICES,

Defendant.

Case No. 1:20-cv-04284-RWL

**PLAINTIFF'S COMBINED MEMORANDUM OF LAW
IN SUPPORT OF ITS MOTION FOR PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND
IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANT'S MOTION TO DISMISS UNDER RULE 12(b)(1)**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND 2

 I. THE ROLE OF USCIS IN REFUGEE RESETTLEMENT 2

 II. THE IMPORTANCE OF RECORDS ACCESS UNDER THE FREEDOM OF INFORMATION ACT 3

 III. THE FAILURE OF USCIS TO PRODUCE ITS RECORDS 4

ARGUMENT 6

 I. THIS CASE IS NOT MOOT 7

 A. The State Department’s Response to a Different Request Is Irrelevant..... 8

 B. IRAP Has Not Received Everything It Requested..... 10

 C. USCIS’s Practice of Refusing to Search WRAPS Will Continue to Harm IRAP 11

 II. THE COURT SHOULD GRANT IRAP PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT 13

 A. USCIS Has Failed to Establish That Refugee Case Files Are Not USCIS Records 15

 B. The Undisputed Facts Preclude a Conclusion That Refugee Case Files Are Not USCIS Records 16

CONCLUSION..... 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Barr v. Matteo</i> , 360 U.S. 564 (1959).....	3
<i>Bloomberg, L.P. v. Bd. of Governors of the Fed. Rsrv. Sys.</i> , 601 F.3d 143 (2d Cir. 2010)	11
<i>Brennan Ctr. for Just. v. U.S. Dep’t of Just.</i> , 377 F. Supp. 3d 428 (S.D.N.Y. 2019)	18
<i>Carney v. U.S. Dep’t of Just.</i> , 19 F.3d 807 (2d Cir. 1994)	13
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</i> , 477 U.S. 317 (1986).....	14
<i>Chafin v. Chafin</i> , 568 U.S. 165 (2013).....	11, 13
<i>Competitive Enter. Inst. v. Off. of Sci. & Tech. Pol’y</i> , 827 F.3d 145 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	18
<i>County of Los Angeles v. Davis</i> , 440 U.S. 625 (1979).....	7
<i>Crooker v. U.S. State Dep’t</i> , 628 F.2d 9 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....	9, 11
<i>Doyle v. U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.</i> , 959 F.3d 72 (2d Cir. 2020)	14
<i>Eberg v. U.S. Dep’t of Def.</i> , 193 F. Supp. 3d 95 (D. Conn. 2016).....	15
<i>EPA v. Mink</i> , 410 U.S. 73, 86 (1973).....	8
<i>Fox News Network, LLC v. Bd. of Governors of the Fed. Rsrv. Sys.</i> , 601 F.3d 158 (2d Cir. 2010)	13, 17
<i>Furrow v. Fed. Bureau of Prisons</i> , 420 F. App’x 607 (7th Cir. 2011)	11
<i>Grand Cent. P’ship v. Cuomo</i> , 166 F.3d 473 (2d Cir. 1999)	passim
<i>Haji v. Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, Firearms, & Explosives</i> , No. 03 Civ. 8479 (DC), 2004 WL 1783625 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 10, 2004).....	9
<i>Harvey v. Lynch</i> , 123 F. Supp. 3d 3 (D.D.C. 2015).....	9
<i>Irish Lesbian & Gay Org. v. Giuliani</i> , 143 F.3d 638 (2d Cir. 1998)	12

Jett v. Fed. Bureau of Investigation,
139 F. Supp. 3d 352 (D.D.C. 2015)..... 9

Knox v. Serv. Emps. Int’l Union, Local 100,
567 U.S. 298 (2012)..... 7

Mhany Mgmt., Inc. v. County of Nassau,
819 F.3d 581 (2d Cir. 2016) 8

Michigan v. Long,
463 U.S. 1032 (1983)..... 7

Mitchell v. Kemp,
No. 91 Civ. 2983 (RWS), 1992 WL 188355 (S.D.N.Y. July 27, 1992)..... 9

Muset v. Ishimaru,
783 F. Supp. 2d 360 (E.D.N.Y. 2011) 9

Nat’l Archives & Recs. Admin. v. Favish,
541 U.S. 157 (2004)..... 9

Newport Aeronautical Sales v. Dep’t of Air Force,
684 F.3d 160 (D.C. Cir. 2012)..... 12

Nick’s Garage, Inc. v. Progressive Cas. Ins. Co.,
875 F.3d 107 (2d Cir. 2017) 14, 16

Nightingale v. USCIS,
--- F. Supp. 3d ---, No. 19-cv-03512-WHO, 2020 WL 7640547 (N.D. Cal. Dec. 17, 2020) 4

Offor v. U.S. Equal Emp. Opportunity Comm’n,
687 F. App’x 13 (2d Cir. 2017) 9

Perry v. Block,
684 F.2d 121 (D.C. Cir. 1982)..... 9

Sikes v. U.S. Dep’t of Navy,
896 F.3d 1227 (11th Cir. 2018) 8, 10

Triestman v. U.S. Dep’t of Just., Drug Enf’t Admin.,
878 F. Supp. 667 (S.D.N.Y. 1995) 9

U.S. Dep’t of Just. v. Tax Analysts,
492 U.S. 136 (1989)..... passim

Whitaker v. Dep’t of Com.,
970 F.3d 200 (2d Cir. 2020) 12, 15

Williams & Connolly v. SEC,
662 F.3d 1240 (D.C. Cir. 2011)..... 10, 11

Wright v. Giuliani,
230 F.3d 543 (2d Cir. 2000) 11

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 2201..... 7

5 U.S.C. § 552.....	passim
5 U.S.C. § 552a.....	17
8 U.S.C. § 1101.....	2
8 U.S.C. § 1157.....	2
Electronic Freedom of Information Act Amendments of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-231, 110 Stat. 3048	18
OPEN Government Act of 2007, Pub. L. No. 110-175, 121 Stat. 2524.....	3, 4, 18

Rules

6 C.F.R. § 5.4.....	10
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12.....	1
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56.....	14
Individual Practices in Civil Cases, Part III.C.	13

Other Authorities

H.R. Rep. No. 104-795 (1996).....	18
<i>Privacy Impact Assessments</i> , U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec., https://www.dhs.gov/privacy-impact-assessments (last updated Nov. 25, 2020)	4
